I have gone through the contents of RTI application, appeal of the appellant, comments of CPIO/DCC vis-à-vis material available on record which revealed that the appellant vide his RTI application dated 25.04.2022 had sought information on 18 points in connection with the investigation of case FIR No. 43/2020 PS 26 Chandigarh which was further transferred to CPIO/DCC by Nodal Officer RTI Cell on 26.04.2022 for supplying the information on the points relates to his unit. Information sought as per Point Nos. 7, 8 and 9 of RTI application found relates to District Crime Cell and and the same was replied accordingly vide letter No. RTI-03/CPIO-DCC-24/UT, on dated 18.05.2022 online. As the available information (point wise) relates to DCC had already been provided by CPIO/DCC, thus, there was neither any delay nor any denial on the part of CPIO/DCC.

So far as appeal of the appellant is concerned, appellant has raised his grievances under the instant appeal. His grievances cannot be entertained under RTI Act as this act provides a mechanism for seeking information to the appellant but it is not a appropriate platform/forum for redressing his grievances. Whereas, CPIO/DCC had already furnished the points wise reply/information on the points relates to his unit to the appellant, hence, no more action is warranted on the instant appeal and the same is hereby rejected and disposed of accordingly.

In case, the appellant is not satisfied with the disposal of his appeal, he can file second appeal before the Hon'ble CIC, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-110067 under the RTI Act within 90 days.



(Kuldeep Singh Chahal, IPS) Senior Superintendent of Police Union Territory, Chandigarh-cum-1st Appellate Authority.

Sh. Manish Kumar, R/o H.No. 554, New Police Line, HC Sarjet Lor 2019 Kr.7.22 Sector-26, Chandigarh

Copies to:-

1. CPIO/DCC

2. Computer Section.



CHANDIGARH POLICE

OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE-CUM-1st APPELLATE AUTHORITY (UNDER RTI ACT 2005), UT, CHANDIGARH

Appeal Order No. 225-227 /UT/RTI/SSP, dated: |5|07/2022

Name of Appellant : Sh. Manish Kumar,

R/o H. No. 554, NPL, Sector 26, Chandigarh.

Concerned CPIOs : CPIO/District Crime Cell (DCC)

Date of RTI application : 25.04.2022, received online from Nodal

Officer RTI Cell on 26.04.2022

Date of CPIO's Reply : 18.05.2022

Date of 1st Appeal : 13.06.2022

ORDER

The appellant has preferred his 1st appeal through online RTI portal vide no. PODEP/A/E/22/00067 dated 13.06.2022 against the reply/order of CPIO/DCC in connection with his RTI application submitted through online RTI portal vide no. PODEP/R/E/22/00285 dated 25.04.2022 with the contention that details not provided to him.

INFORMATION SOUGHT IN RTI APPLICATION:-

The appellant vide his RTI application dated 25.04.2022 had sought information on 18 points in connection with the investigation of case FIR No. 43/2020 PS 26 Chandigarh which was transferred to CPIO/DCC by Nodal Officer RTI Cell on 26.04.2022 for supplying the information on the points relates to his unit.

COMMENTS OF CPIO/DCC: -

Comments of CPIO/DCC have been obtained who submitted that RTI application of the appellant was received in his office through online RTI portal vide no. PODEP/R/E/22/00285 dated 25.04.2022 which was transferred to him by Nodal Officer RTI Cell on 26.04.2022 for supplying the information on the points relates to his unit. Thereafter, requisite information was obtained from I/C DCC and supplied to the appellant vide letter No. RTI-03/CPIO-DCC-24/UT, on dated 18.05.2022 online. Information sought as per Point Nos. 7, 8 and 9 of RTI application found relates to District Crime Cell and and the same was replied accordingly. For supplying information on other points, the RTI application of the appellant was already transferred to other CPIOs by Nodal officer PHQ Sector-9 Chandigarh.